NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a meeting of the Village of Shorewood Board of Appeals will be held on Tuesday,
October 11, 2022 at 5:30 P.M., in the Shorewood Village Hall Court Room, 3930 N. Murray Avenue,
Shorewood, WI 53211.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Statement of Public Notice
Consideration of meeting minutes—August 16, 2022
Attorney to review standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide
Request for a variance of Village Code 225-8 B. (7) to place a 4’ high chain link fence in the
front yard at residential property 4040 N. Farwell Avenue. Legal Description: COLLEGE HTS
SW 1/4 3-7-22 E., ALL EXC THE N 2FT OF LOT 31 BLK 14 in the Village of Shorewood,
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID: 239-0088-000.
7. Adjournment
Dated this 21st day of September, 2022
VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
Toya Harrell
Village Clerk
Should you have any questions or comments regarding any items on this agenda, contact the Village
Manager's Office at 414-847-2701.
It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may attend the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to
above in this notice.
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of all individuals.

VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
August 16, 2022
DRAFT

1. Call to Order
Acting Chair Wendy Smith called the meeting to order at 5:32pm.
2. Roll Call
Present:
Not Present:
Recused
Others:

Wendy Smith, Jon Toutenhoofd, Michael Paulson, Kara Espera
Adam Burns
David Keating
Attorney Nathan Bayer, Inspector Justin Burris, Clerk Toya Harrell

3. Statement of Public Notice
Clerk Harrell stated the meeting has been properly noticed and posted according to law.
4. Consideration of meeting minutes—July 12, 2022
Wendy asked the Board if there were any commentary or requests for modifications to the
proposed meeting minutes. None from the Board. Michael Paulson moved that the
minutes for the Board of Appeals meeting dated July 12, 2022 be approved as presented in
the packet. Jon Toutenhoofd seconded. Motion carried by a roll vote of 4-0.
5. Attorney to review standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. Village Attorney
Bayer reviewed the standards of both the request for a variance and the consideration of
an appeal of the Design Review Board’s decision from July 14, 2022 on the agenda.
6. Request for a variance of Village Code 225-8 B. (2) to place a 5’ high fence in the street
side yard setback at residential property 4076 N. Downer Avenue. Legal Description: LAKE
AVE SUBD SW 1/4 SE 1/4 3-7-22 E ALL EXC S 5FT OF LOT 41 BLK 8 in the Village of
Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID: 238-0122-000.
Inspector Burris gave a sworn review of the applicants’ request. Wendy asked if members
of the Board had questions to present to inspector Burris. There was none. Wendy then
asked for a point of clarification as to the height of the fence. Hearing no further questions
from the Board, Wendy asked if there were any representatives from the property owners
that would like to speak. Mark Lien, property owner of 4076 N Downer Ave, gave sworn
testimony as to why the request has been made to replace the existing fence on his
property. After his testimony, Wendy opened the floor for members of the Board to ask
questions. After questions by Kara Espera and Jon Toutenhoofd were presented and
answered, Wendy asked for a member of the Board to make a motion to have an opened
discussion on this matter. Kara Espera so moved, seconded by Jon Toutenhoofd. Opened
discussion closed. Michael Paulson moved to grant the request for a variance of Village
Code 225-8 B. (2) to place a 5’ high fence in the street side yard setback at residential
property 4076 N. Downer Avenue. Seconded by Kara Espera. Motion carried by roll call
vote of 3-1 (Smith).

7. Consideration of appeal of the Design Review Board’s decision from July 14, 2022 to deny
the alteration of a window on the front elevation at residential property 2031 E. Wood
Place. Legal Description: OAKWOOD SW 1/4 3-7-22 E W 20FT OF LOT 9 & ALL OF 10 BLK 1
in the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID: 239-0534-000.
Attorney Bayer revisited the standards of this particular appeal consideration by with the
Board of Appeals must abide. Wendy asked if the property owners or representatives from
the property owners that would like to speak. Matthew Krier, from Design Group Three,
gave sworn testimony as to his clients’ request for an appeal. Wendy asked if members of
the Board had questions for Mr. Krier. There was none. A second witness, Lisa Creegan,
property owner of 2031 E. Wood Place, gave sworn testimony as to the reason for their
request for an appeal and expressed concerned that, according to the July 14, 2022
minutes, the Design Review Board seemed to be more concerned with esthetics than about
the energy efficiency of this project. Wendy asked if members of the Board had questions
for Ms. Creegan. There was none. Wendy asked to have this matter opened for discussion
by the Board and review the two (2) elements reflected by Attorney Bayer; 1) whether or
not the Design Review Board was operating under the correct theory of law, 2) whether
there was substantial evidence to support their decision.
1) Whether or not the Design Review Board was operating under the theory of Law: Jon
stated concerns as to how much of the Design Review Board’s decision was according
to the law and how much was personal opinion. Wendy stated that this particular
matter doesn’t have any reference of the design review criteria or specific language
referencing within Section 225-12 (“Design Review Board”) and shared the same
concerns as Jon and Ms. Creegan.
2) Whether or not there was substantial evidence to support their decision: because the
members of the Board agreed there was not enough evidence in the minutes to show
the Design Review Board was proceeding under the correct theory of law.
Opened discussion closed. Wendy moved that the appeal of the Design Review Board’s
decision from July 14, 2022 that denied the alteration of a window in the front elevation at
residential property at 2031 E. Wood Place to be remanded to the Design Review Board for
reconsideration for the purpose of more clearly developing the record and the basis of the
theory of law considered by the Design Review Board and for consideration any new
evidence by the applicants in reconsidering their application. Seconded by Michael
Paulson. Motion carried by roll call vote of 4-0.
8. Adjournment
Wendy moved to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Kara Espera. Motion carried by a
unanimous vote of 4-0. The meeting was adjourned at 6:35pm.

Respectfully submitted,
Toya Harrell, Village Clerk

Report to Board of Appeals

October 11, 2022

Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Appealing the Notice of Corrections requiring corrections to the chain link fence
installed in the front yard at 4040 N. Farwell Ave.

The property owner of 4040 N. Farwell Ave. is appealing a Notice of Correction, and has indicated a
request for a variance to maintain the installation of a chain link fence in the front yard of residential
property 4040 N. Farwell Ave.
The fence that is installed violates three code provisions. It is a chain link fence in the front yard, the
height of the fence exceeds the maximum allowable height by four inches, and the fence encroaches
into the public right of way which requires Special Privilege approval, and that has not been
obtained.
Inspector Tim Koepp approved the Building Permit application on 08/09/22, and failed to recognize
that the proposed fence material was chain link. While this is an unfortunate oversight, issuance of
the permit does not provide an exception to compliance with the code.
Applicable Regulations:
225-8 B. (7): Chain link and barbed style fences are prohibited in the Village of Shorewood, except
chain link fences with top barb ends knuckled are allowed in residential districts' side yard or rear
yard.
225-8 B. (2): All fences erected or constructed in the front setback area as established under the
provisions of 535-19 E. (5) of the Village Code shall be limited to a height of no more than four feet.
466-18 Special Privileges: Privileges for an obstruction or excavation on, or projections over, public
thoroughfares, other than those regulated by this chapter or by other ordinances, may be granted by
the Village Board pursuant to § 66.0425, Wis. Stats.

Materials provided:
1. Building Permit application and plan
2. Notice of Correction
3. Board of Appeals application and supplementary materials
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2
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NOTICE OF CORRECTIONS
Village of Shorewood
Planning & Development Department
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211
Phone (414) 847-2640 Facsimile (414) 847-2648

Date: 09/02/2022

Contractor: Milwaukee Fence Inc.
1630 S 38th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53215
Phone: (414) 483 5522

Owner: Bruce D. Jacobs
4040 N Farwell Avenue
Shorewood, WI 53211
Phone: (414) 332 2307

REGARDING PROPERTY:
PERMIT #: P22-1401

4040 N FARWELL AVE
INSPECTION DATE: 09/02/2022

Description of Work: Install 4' high fence along driveway

ACTION REQUIRED:
1. 225-8 B. (7) Chain link and barbed style fences are prohibited in the Village of Shorewood, except chain
link fences with top barb ends knuckled are allowed in residential districts' side yard or rear yard. The
section at the front of the home to 4 foot from the sidewalk cannot be chainlink.
2. The maximum height of front yard fences is 4 foot, the fence is 4 inches too tall and requires correction.
3. The front public right of way starts at the interior edge of the sidewalk and goes 4 foot east where the lot starts.
Any construction in the public right of way requires special privilege application and Village Board approval, or
remove this section of fence and start the fence at 4 foot from the interior edge of the sidewalk.
EXTENSION: If an extension is needed to comply with this order, please forward a written request, addressed to the undersigned, stating your
phone number, your mailing address, the action you are taking towards compliance and the anticipated completion date.
APPEAL: If after discussions with staff, you find that you are not in agreement with the enforcement of the above listed item(s), it is your right to
appeal to Shorewood’s Board of Appeals within 30 days of receipt of this order, where applicable. APPEALS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
FOR violations under Wisconsin’s State Uniform Dwelling Code, Commercial Code or other state regulations. Please contact the Planning and
Zoning Administrator at (414) 847-2647 to discuss your right to appeal. Forms and explanations are available at the Planning & Development
Department at Village Hall or online on the Village website villageofshorewood.org.
NEXT STEPS: You are strongly encouraged to contact the Planning & Development Department as soon as you receive this letter so that we can
work together to bring the above referenced violation(s) into compliance. Please call the Planning & Development Department at (414) 847-2640
Monday through Friday, 8am-4:30pm.

YOU WILL HAVE 30 DAYS TO COMPLETE CORRECTIONS AND CALL FOR INSPECTION OR THE
PERMIT WILL EXPIRE.
DUE DATE: 10/05/2022
Re-inspection or additional fee payable BEFORE re-inspection

$30.00

INV# 42893

Please make check payable to Village of Shorewood

INSPECTOR
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